
NNBF Rally-DM 2023 

23-01-20 SMK Hälsinge, Hälsingerallyt 

23-01-27 Järbo MK, Gestrikekannan 

23-02-11 Ludvika MS, Ulla Cronerts Minne 

23-02-18 Sandvikens MK, Vinterpokalen inställd 

23-09-09 Hofors MS, Malmjärn Runt 

 

4wd - DM 

 1 Kenth Östlund      Hedesunda MK     Mitsubishi Mirage    10 12  8  -    30 

 2 Jari Liiten        Sandvikens MK     Skoda/Mitsubishi     12  -  - 12    24 

 3 Emil Carlsson      Ludvika MS        Mitsubishi Lancer     -  - 12  -    12 

 4 Oskar Sundell      Sandvikens MK     Mitsubishi Mirage     -  -  - 10    10 

 5 Mikael Gustafsson  Ludvika MS          Mitsubishi Lancer   -  - 10  -    10  

 6 Steen Skodborg     Borlänge MK       Mitsubishi Lancer     - 10  -  -    10 

 7 Anders Wänn        Borlänge MK       Mitsubishi Lancer     -  -  B  8     8 

 8 Pär Englund        Bollnäs MK        Ford Fiesta           8  -  -  -     8 

 9 Bengt-Ove Nyström  Säters MK         Mitsubishi Lancer     -  -  -  7     7 

10 Mikael Westling    Hofors MS         Mitsubishi Lancer     -  -  -  6     6 

 

   Mattias Nyström    Ludvika MS        Mitsubishi Lancer     B  -  B  - 

 

2wd - DM 

 1 Oskar Sundell      Sandvikens MK     Nissa Sunny          12 10  -  -    22 

 2 Daniel Edman       Sandvikens MK     Volvo 940             5 12  -  -    17 

 3 Hampus Karlsson    Woxnadalens MK    Toyota Corolla        7  8  -  -    15 

 4 Adam Westlund      Gestrike RT       Peugeot 208 R2        -  -  - 12    12 

 5 Johan Eriksson     Ludvika MS        Saab 9-3 turbo        -  - 12  -    12 

 6 Alexander Nordqvist Gestrike RT      Saab 9-3 turbo        -  -  - 10    10 

 7 Niklas Albinsson   Fredriksbergs MK  VW Golf               -  - 10  0    10 

 8 Patrik Åkerman     Ljusdals MS       VW Golf              10  -  -  B    10 

 9 Kjell-Åke Borgström Hofors MS        Volvo 940             -  -  -  8     8 

10 Robert Nyström     Ludvika MS        Ford Fiesta           -  -  8  -     8 

11 Torbjörn Pahlin    SMK Hälsinge      VW Golf               3  5  -  -     8   

12 Kim Nilsson        Skutskärs MS      VW Golf               8  -  -  -     8 

13 Patrik Greis       Sandvikens MK     Ford Fiesta/Volvo 940 B  0  -  7     7 

14 Tobias Persson     Ludvika MS        Opel Ascona           -  -  7  -     7   

15 Martin Jonsson     Woxnadalens MK    VW Golf               -  7  -  -     7 

16 Peo Berglund       Sandvikens MK     Toyota Corolla        -  -  -  6     6 

17 Max Johansson      Idkerberget MK    Volvo 940             -  -  6  -     6 

18 Erik Brodin        Sandvikens MK     Honda Civic           -  6  -  -     6 

19 Mattias Hägg       SMK Hälsinge      Toyota Corolla        6  -  -  -     6 

20 Fredrik Jansson    Hofors MS         Seat Ibiza            -  -  -  5     5 

21 Robin Björk        Ludvika MS        Volvo 142             -  -  5  -     5 

22 Håkan Björkman     Hofors MS         Opel Ascona           -  -  -  4     4 

23 Andreas Åsblom     Järbo MK          Volvo 240             -  4  -  -     4 

24 Mats Jönsson       SMK Hälsinge      BMW 325               4  B  -  -     4 

25 Berntarne Högberg  Hofors MS         Opel Ascona           -  0  -  3     3 

26 Mats Bäck          SMK Hedemora      Opel Ascona           -  3  -  -     3 

27 Staffan Andersson  Sandvikens MK     Ford Fiesta           -  -  -  2     2          

28 Anders Ståhl       Järbo MK          Ford Escort           -  2  -  -     2 

29 Fredrik Eljas      SMK Dala-Falun    Toyota Corolla        2  -  -  -     2 

30 Peter Westerberg   Sandvikens MK     Opel Ascona           -  0  -  1     1 

31 Bo Almgren         Woxnadalens MK    VW Golf               B  1  B  -     1 

32 Tobias Nilsson     SMK Hälsinge      Opel Corsa            1  -  -  -     1  

 

   Linus Lind         Lima MS           Toyota Corolla        0  -  -  0    



   Lars Fredin        Ilsbo MK          Volvo 240             0  -  -  - 

   Anders Hedström    SMK Hälsinge      Citroen Xsara         0  -  -  - 

   Joel Persson       Ilsbo MK          Volvo 240             B  -  -  - 

   David Stafås       Lima MS           Volvo 240             B  -  -  - 

   Sebastian Eriksson SMK Söderhamn     Volvo 240             B  B  -  - 

   Micke Wester       Sandvikens MK     Volvo 240             -  0  -  - 

   Robert Johansson   Hofors MS         Volvo 240             -  -  -  0 

   Ulf Söderström     Hamrånge MK       Volvo 940             -  -  -  0 

   Niclas Johansson   Hofors MS         Opel Ascona           -  -  -  0   

   Thomas Åsberg      Gestrike RT       Opel Astra OPC        -  0  -  - 

   Martin Lindh       Hedesunda MK      Volvo 240             -  B  -  - 

   Fredrik Andersson  Fredriksbergs MK  Renault Mégane        -  -  B  - 

   Jörgen Gustafves   Borlänge MK       Volvo 240             -  -  -  B 

    

Grupp F/VOC/Grupp N 0-1400 cc – DM   

 1 Magnus Mellquist    SMK Söderhamn     Volvo 940           12 12  - 10   34 

 2 Martin Eliasson     Skutskärs MS      Volvo 240            7 10 12  B   29      

 3 Niklas Haglund      SMK Söderhamn     Volvo 940            8  -  - 12   20 

 4 Arvid Larspers      Hedesunda MK      Volvo 240            6  8  -  B   14 

 5 Ronnie Johansson    Hedemora MK       Opel Astra           -  3 10  -   13 

 6 Anton Iseborn       Bollnäs MK        Volvo 240            5  7  -  -   12 

 7 Magnus Westman      SMK Hälsinge      Volvo 940           10  -  -  -   10 

 8 Kenth Winberg       Sandvikens MK      Volvo 240            -  -  -  8    8 

 9 Robert Koski        Hofors MS         Volvo 240            -  -  -  7    7 

10 Nils Larsson        Järbo MK          Volvo 740            -  6  -  -    6 

11 Erik Fredriksson    SMK Hälsinge      Volvo 850            -  5  -  -    5 

12 Tobias Oravamäki    Gestrike RT       Volvo 240            -  4  -  -    4 

13 Noah Grönkvist      Hofors MS         Volvo 940            4  -  -  -    4 

14 Lukas Iseborn       SMK Söderhamn     Volvo 240            B  2  -  -    2 

 

   Joel Olsson         SMK Söderhamn     Volvo 940            B  U  -  - 

   Magnus Lövgren      Sandvikens MK     Peugeot 206          -  B  -  - 

   Mattias Engvall     Sandvikens MK     VW Golf GTI          -  B  -  - 

 

Grupp E – DM   

 1 Jonathan Andersson  Ludvika MS        Saab 90              -  - 12  -   12 

 2 Patrik Ekengren     SMK Hälsinge      VW Golf              - 12 -   -   12 

 3 Anders Ekengren     SMK Hälsinge      VW Golf             12  -  -  -   12 

 4 Ida Törnhult        Gestrike RT       Toyota Corolla      10  -  -  -   10 

   Ulf Forsberg        Ludvika MS        VW Golf              -  -  B  - 

 

Appendix K – DM   

 1 Thord Östlund       Hedesunda MK      Volvo 240            - 12 12 12    36 

 2 Stefan Norberg      SMK Hedemora      Volvo 142           10  B 10  -    20 

 3 Per-Henrik Hedberg  SMK Söderhamn     Volvo Amazon        12  -  -  -    12 

 4 Kenth Östlund       Hedesunda MK      Volvo 240            -  -  - 10    12 

 5 Kenneth Larsson     Sandvikens MK     Opel Ascona          - 10  -  -    10 

 6 Pelle Palmqvist     SMK Gävle         Ford Escort          -  -  -  8     8 

 7 Per Fagerström      SMK Hälsinge      Volvo 240            8  -  -  -     8 

   Jan Åhlander        Hedesunda MK      Volvo 240            B  -  -  - 

   Hans-Åke Persson    Grangärde RRC     Opel Ascona          B  -  -  - 

   Christer Nilsson    SMK Hälsinge      Opel Manta           B  -  -  - 

 

Lag 



 1 Sandvikens MK                                              8 10  - 12    30 

 2 Hedesunda MK                                               7 12  -  8    27 

 3 SMK Hälsinge                                              10  8  -  -    18 

 4 SMK Söderhamn                                             12  5  -  -    17 

 5 Ludvika MS                                                 -  - 12  -    12 

 6 Hofors MS                                                  -  -  - 10    10 

 7 Järbo MK                                                   -  7  -  -     7 

 8 Woxnadalens MK                                             -  6  -  -     6 

 

B-förarcup 

 1 Niklas Albinsson    Fredriksbergs MK  VW Golf              -  - 10  7    17 

 2 Fredrik Jansson     Hofors MS         Seat Ibiza           -  -  - 12    12 

 3 Emil Carlsson       Ludvika MS        Mitsubishi Lancer    -  - 12  -    12 

 4 Andreas Åsblom      Järbo MK          Volvo 240            - 12  -  -    12 

 5 Tobias Nilsson      SMK Hälsinge      Opel Corsa          12  -  -  -    12 

 6 Mikael Westling     Hofors MS         Mitsubishi Lancer    -  -  - 10    10 

 7 Anders Ståhl        Järbo MK          Ford Escort          - 10  -  -    10 

 8 Linus Lind          Lima MS           Toyota Corolla      10  -  -  -    10 

 9 Robert Johansson    Hofors MS         Volvo 240            -  -  -  8     8 

10 Robert Nyström      Ludvika MS        Ford Fiesta          -  -  8  -     8 

11 Magnus Westman      SMK Hälsinge      Volvo 940            8  -  -  -     8 

12 Jonathan Andersson  Ludvika MS        VW Golf              -  -  7  -     7 

13 Lars Fredin         Ilsbo MK          Volvo 240            7  -  -  -     7 

14 Anders Hedström     SMK Hälsinge      Citroen Xsara        6  -  -  -     6 

15 Ida Törnhult        Gestrike RT       Toyota Corolla       5  -  -  -     5 

16 Noah Grönkvist      Hofors MS         Volvo 940            4  -  -  -     4 

   Joel Persson        Ilsbo MK          Volvo 240            B  -  -  - 

   David Stafås        Lima MS           Volvo 240            B  -  -  - 

 

C-förarcup 

 1 Patrik Greis        Sandvikens MK     Ford Fiesta          B 10  -  8    18 

 2 Arvid Larspers      Hedesunda MK      Volvo 240           10  7  -  B    17 

 3 Adam Westlund       Gestrike RT       Peugeot 208 R2       -  -  - 12    12 

 4 Tobias Persson      Ludvika MS        Opel Ascona          -  - 12  -    12 

 5 Martin Jonsson      Woxnadalens MK    VW Golf              - 12  -  -    12 

 6 Pär Englund         Bollnäs MK        Ford Fiesta R5      12  -  -  -    12 

 7 Berntarne Högberg   Hofors MS         Opel Ascona          -  4  -  7    11 

 8 Peter Westerberg    Sandvikens MK     Opel Ascona          -  6  -  5    11 

 9 Anton Iseborn       Bollnäs MK        Volvo 240            8  3  -  -    11 

10 Alexander Nordqvist Gestrike RT       Saab 9-3 turbo       -  -  - 10    10 

11 Max Johansson       Idkerberget MK    Volvo 940            -  - 10  -    10 

12 Ronnie Johansson    Hedemora MK       Opel Astra           -  0  8  -     8 

13 Micke Wester        Sandvikens MK     Volvo 240            -  8  -  -     8 

14 Robin Björk         Ludvika MS        Volvo 142            -  -  7  -     7 

15 Anders Ekengren     SMK Hälsinge      VW Golf              7  0  -  -     7  

16 Staffan Andersson   Sandvikens MK     Ford Fiesta          -  -  -  6     6   

17 Per Fagerström      SMK Hälsinge      Volvo 240            6  -  -  -     6 

18 Thomas Åsberg       Gestrike RT       Opel Astra           -  5  -  -     5 

19 Bengt-Ove Nyström   Säters MK         Mitsubishi Lancer    -  -  -  4     4 

20 Niclas Johansson    Hofors MS         Opel Ascona          -  -  -  3     3 

21 Kenth Winberg       Sandvikens MK     Volvo 240            -  -  -  2     2    

22 Nils Larsson        Järbo MK          Volvo 740            -  2  -  -     2 

23 Robert Koski        Hofors MS         Volvo 240            -  -  -  1     1 

24 Erik Fredriksson    SMK Hälsinge      Volvo 850            -  1  -  -     1   

  

   Lukas Iseborn       SMK Söderhamn     Volvo 240            B  0  -  -  

   Joel Olsson         SMK Söderhamn     Volvo 940            B  U  -  - 

   Sebastian Eriksson  SMK Hedemora      Volvo 240            B  B  -  - 



   Ulf Forsberg        Ludvika MS        VW Golf              -  -  B  - 

   Jörgen Gustafves    Borlänge MK       Volvo 240            -  -  -  B     

 

Tjejcup 

 1 Ida Törnhult        Gestrike RT       Toyota Corolla      12  -  -  -    12 

 

Ungdom 

 1 William Israels     Lima MS           Ford Focus           - 12 12  -    24  

 

  

 


